
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 28th January, 2026 at 7.15 pm 

 

 
To: 
 

Cllr Bill O'Donovan (Chair) 
Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr Sue Carter 

Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

Cllr Becky Williams 
 
Standing Deputies: 
Cllr Leola Card, Cllr Thomas Day, Cllr A.H. Gani, Cllr S.J. Masterson, Cllr T.W. 
Mitchell, Cllr.Ivan Whitmee. 

 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Lucy Bingham, Democratic Services, Tel. (01252 398128) or email 

lucy.bingham@rushmoor.gov.uk. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings held on 26th November and 11th December, 
2025 (copies attached). 
 

2. DRAFT AUDIT RESULTS REPORT – (Pages 9 - 58) 
 
To receive the Draft Audit Results Report (copy attached) from Ernst & Young (EY). 
 

3. DRAFT 2024/25 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT – (Pages 59 - 94) 
 
To receive the Draft 2024/25 Auditor’s Annual Report (copy attached) from Ernst & 
Young (EY). 
 

4. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS/EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION - UPDATE – 
(Pages 95 - 188) 
 
To receive the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2602 (copy attached), 
which sets out the Annual Statement of Accounts and the External Audit Opinion. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT UPDATE – (Pages 189 - 204) 
 
To receive SIAP’s Report No. SIAP26/01 (copy attached), which gives an update on 
audit work completed to date, progress against the audit plan and tracking of the 
implementation of management actions. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT - EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT - FINAL REPORT – 
(Pages 205 - 236) 
 
To receive SIAP’s Report No. SIAP26/02 (copy attached), from the External 
Assessor following the external quality assessment of SIAP against the Global 
Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector. 
 

7. ANNUAL CAPITAL STRATEGY 2026/27 –  
 
To consider the Executive Head  of Finance’s Report (copy to follow), which seeks 
approval of the Council’s Annual Capital Strategy for the year 2026/27 for 
submission to the Council. 
 

8. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY 2026/27 –  
 
To receive the Executive Head of Finance’s Report (copy to follow), which seeks 
approval of the Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Non-Treasury 
Investment Strategy (Investment Strategy) for the year 2026/27 for submission to 
Council. 
 

9. QUARTERLY REPORT OF TREASURY PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS (Q3) – 
(Pages 237 - 252) 
 



To consider the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2607 (copy attached), 
which sets out the activities of the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury 
Management Investment Operations for Quarter 3, 2025/26, and reports on 
compliance with Prudential Indicators, for recommendation to full Council in February 
2026. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th November, 2025 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Bill O'Donovan (Chair) 
Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr C.W. Card 

Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Cllr Ivan Whitmee 
Cllr Becky Williams 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sue Carter, Cllr C.P. Grattan 
and Cllr Jacqui Vosper. 
 
Cllrs Rhian Jones and S.J. Masterson attended the meeting as Standing Deputies.  
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllr. Bill O’Donovan be appointed as Chair of the Committee for 
the
[...]
 to the standard, however, it was a control observation that EY would raise in 
the audit results report, but stated that it would not impact the audit conclusion. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Auditor Progress Report, be noted. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Chair welcomed Neil Pitman, Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(SIAP), the Council’s internal auditors, who joined the meeting remotely via Microsoft 
Teams. 
 
The Committee received SIAP’s Report No. SIAP25/05 which set out the Internal 
Audit Progress Report, for the November 2025 accounts, which provided the Audit 
and Governance Committee with an overview of internal audit activity against 
assurance work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan. The Report 
also provided an overview of key updates pertinent to the discharge of the 
Committee’s role, in relation to internal audit. 
 
During discussions, questions were raised regarding Disabled Facilities Grants, 
cyber security arrangements and Homes for Ukraine. The Committee noted that an 
informal meeting had been organised for the IT Service Manager to meet with 
Members of the Committee to discuss the cyber security arrangements in place, 
which was scheduled for January 2026. 
 
ACTION: 

What  By Whom  When 

Provide an update to the 
Committee, by email, on Homes 
for Ukraine and the six overdue 
audit actions. 

James Duggin – 
Executive Head of 
Operations 

Before the next 
AGC meeting – 
28th January 
2026 

 
RESOLVED:  That: 

Page 2



- 3 - 
 

 
(i) changes to audit dates, once agreed by management, will require approval 

from the Committee; and 
 

(ii) SIAP’s Report No. SIAP25/05, be noted. 
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS 2024/25 
 
The Committee received the Executive Director’s Report No. ED2510, which 
provided an update on the ongoing development and maintenance of the Council’s 
risk management processes during 2025/26. The Leader of the Council, Cllr Gareth 
Williams, was in attendance as Portfol
[...]
ts, 
a globally connected, multi-disciplinary network 
and diverse ecosystem partners, EY teams can 
provide services in more than 150 countries 
and territories.

All in to shape the future with confidence. 

P
age 58



Draft Auditor’s Annual Report
Year ended 31 March 2025

Rushmoor Borough Council

January 2026

P
age 59

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 3



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1
2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators. Further
details can be found at http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal.

Audit and Governance committee
Rushmoor Borough Council
Council Office, Farnborough Road
Farnborough, Hants
GU14 7 JU

19 January 2025

Dear Audit and Governance Committee Members

2024/25 Auditor’s Annual Report

We are pleased to attach our draft Auditor’s Annual Report including the commentary on the Value for Money (VFM) arrangements for Rushmoor Borough
Council. This report and commentary explains the work we have undertaken during the year and highlights any significant weaknesses identified along with
recommendations for improvement. The commentary covers our findings for audit year 2024/25. If the financial statements audit is still in progress as at
30 November 2025, this report has been issued as draft and will be finalised as part of issuing the 2024/25 audit report.

This report is intended to draw to the attention of the Rushmoor Borough Council any relevant issues arising from our work up to the date of issuing the
report.  It is not intended for, and should not be used for, any other purpose.


[...]
 do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Audit and Governance Committee management of Rushmoor Borough Council for this report or for the opinions
we have formed. It should not be provided to any third-party without our prior written consent.

01 Audit of financial
statements02Executive Summary 03

04

Value for Money
Commentary

Appendices

content

P
age 61



Confidential — All Rights Reserved
© Ernst & Young LLP 2025 Rushmoor Borough Council Draft Annual Auditors Report 2024/25

Executive Summary01

P
age 62



Confidential — All Rights Reserved
© Ernst & Young LLP 2025

Executive Summary

The Auditor’s Annual Report summarises the year’s audit work, including value for money commentary and confirmation of the financial statement opinion. It also
references any use by the auditor of their additional powers and duties under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. In line with the NAO Code of Audit
Practice 2024 (“the 2024 Code”) and Auditor Guidance Note 03 (AGN 03), this report provides an overview to Rushmoor Borough Council (the Council) and the
public, detailing current recommendations and a review of prior years’ actions, including our assessment of whether they have been satisfactorily implemented.

Auditors must issue their draft annual report to those charged with governance by 30 November each year, reflecting the audit position and value for money
assessment at that time, even if the 2024/25 audit is ongoing.

Responsibilities of the appointed auditor

We have undertaken our 2024/25 audit work in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued on 11 April 2025. We have complied with the  2024 Code, other
guidance issued by the NAO and International Standards on Auditing (UK).

As auditors we are responsible for:

Expressing an opinion on:

• whether the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council and its expenditure and income for the year; and

• Whether the financial statements hav
[...]
the significant financial pressures that are relevant to its short and medium-term plans and builds these into them;

 How the body plans to bridge its funding gaps and identifies achievable savings;

 How the body plans finances to support the sustainable delivery of services in accordance with strategic and statutory priorities;

 How the body ensures that its financial plan is consistent with other plans such as workforce, capital, investment, and other operational planning which may
include working with other local public bodies as part of a wider system; and

 How the body identifies and manages risks to financial resilience, e.g. unplanned changes in demand, including challenge of the assumptions underlying its plans.

Financial sustainability: Our audit procedures

Within our Audit Planning Report, we identified one risk of significant weakness in the Council’s arrangements for financial sustainability. Following further work we
have now disaggregated this into two risks of significant weakness relating to financial sustainability. In 2023/24, we identified one recommendation in relation to
financial sustainability.  We summarise our consideration of the Council’s progress against the recommendation in Appendix B and are not satisfied that it has been
implemented satisfactorily. The Council’s underlying arrangements in relation to financial sustainability are not significantly different in 2024/25.

Significant risks identified during planning procedures

18

Based on the work performed, we have identified two significant weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements that we intend to report by exception in our audit
report.

Recommendations

Recommendation 1 - Urgently identify recurrent savings to bridge the budget gap forecast by the Council’s updated Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Recommendation 2 - Improve delivery of the asset disposal programme, both in terms of the identification of asset sales and level of capital receipts achieved to
reduce the ong
[...]
cific measures. Measures are monitored regularly and
reported upon quarterly to assess performance and identify areas for improvement.

Performance assessment

32Rushmoor Borough Council Draft Annual Auditors Report 2024/25

P
age 90



Confidential — All Rights Reserved
© Ernst & Young LLP 2025

Appendices04

33Rushmoor Borough Council Draft Annual Auditors Report 2024/25

P
age 91



Confidential — All Rights Reserved
© Ernst & Young LLP 2025

Appendix A — Recommendations from current year

34

The table below sets out the recommendations arising from the value for money work for the year 2024/25.
All recommendations have been agreed by management.

Recommendations from 2024/25

Management responseRecommendationIssue

Work is underway, senior capacity and focus has
been a challenge on this priority. Consideration will
be required in the senior management restructure to
address this.

Urgently identify recurrent savings to bridge the budget
gap forecast by the Council’s updated Medium Term
Financial Strategy.

Financial sustainability - Forecast budget
shortfall over the medium term.

Management will be reviewing the capacity and
capability to deliver currently identified disposals,
and identification of further disposals to reduce the
CFR.

Improve delivery of the asset disposal programme, both
in terms of the identification of asset sales and level of
capital receipts achieved to reduce the ongoing cost
pressures this creates on the Council’s revenue budget.

Financial sustainability - Level of external
borrowing.

Progress has been made, as at end of October only
14% of borrowing was due in less than 1 year
compared to one year ago, 60% is between 1 and 2
years and 26% between 2-5 years, further
opportunity to extend borrowing maturity structure
will be in April to June 2026 when the next
replacement borrowing is due.

Continue to seek to replace short-term with long-term
borrowing to reduce the Council’s exposure to interest
rate risk and allow for more certain
[...]
 unaudited accounts were required 
to have been published by 30 June 2025 and the statutory audit backstop date 
is 27 February 2026.  

 
3.4 The Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) retains responsibility for the 

preparation of the Statement of Accounts and is required to certify that they give 
a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council. Members’ role in 
approval is to demonstrate their ownership of the Statement of Accounts and 
their confidence in both the Chief Finance Officer and the process by which the 
accounting records are maintained and the Statement of Accounts prepared. 

 

3.5 Due to prior years having been a disclaimed opinion, and therefore not having 

reasonable assurance for prior years balances brought forward, the external 

auditors therefore can only give limited assurance for 2024/25 rather than a 

clear audit opinion.  Work to rebuild assurance is ongoing and an unqualified 

opinion is anticipated to be achieved for the 2026/27 financial year accounts.  

 
      

4 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

4.1 The Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 is included as a separate document at 
Appendix 1.  

 
4.2 The Narrative Report within the set of Accounts provides a summary position 

of the finances of the Council, highlighting the key issues and including the 
headline figures to provide a more accessible format.  

  
4.3 The format and content of the accounts is largely prescribed by regulation and 

the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice for Local Authority Accounting (the Code). It is a requirement that the 
accounts are arranged with all core financial statements grouped together 
followed by all notes to these statements in a separate section.  
 

4.4 Changes have been identified through the audit which will be reflected in the 
final published copy of the accounts, these are included in the schedules 
below, material items include: 
 

• Assets – Frimley Business Park a
[...]
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                           Head of Partnership 
                                                                           REPORT NO. SIAP 26/02 
 
28th January 2026  

 

SIAP EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT – OUTCOME REPORT 
 

SUMMARY: 

As required by the Global Internal Audit Standards in UK Public Sector this 
report presents the outcomes from the External Quality Assessment of the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership against the new Standards. 

• The external assessor report of the External Quality Assessment conducted 
on the Southern Internal Audit Partnership provides an independent 
oversight of conformance against the new Global Internal Audit Standards in 
the UK Public Sector as required under Standard 8.4 [External Quality 
Assessment]. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Members are requested:  

o to note the report of the External Assessor following the External Quality 

Assessment of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership against the Global 

Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector (Appendix A) and the 

action plan developed against suggested opportunities for future 

development (Appendix B). 

 
 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 The mandate for internal audit in local government is specified within the 

Accounts and Audit [England] Regulations 2015, which states: 

 

‘A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate 

the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, 

taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.’  

 

1.2 From 1 April 2025, the ‘standards or guidance’ in relation to internal audit are 

those laid down in the Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS), Application 

Note: Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector (Application 

Note) and the Code of Practice for the Governance of Internal Audit in UK 

Local Government.  The collective requirements shall be referred to as the 

Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Publi
[...]


 

March 2026 

 

 

July 2026 

To update audit Practice Notes to incorporate 

consideration of Topical Requirements  

 

Ensure root cause is appropriately captured 

at year end to inform themes to be 

incorporated within the Annual Conclusion(s) 

 

P
age 236



   

Audit and Governance Committee 
28th January 2026 
 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE 
REPORT NO: FIN2607 

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 

2025/26 – Quarter 3 

 

 
SUMMARY:  
This report sets out the activities of the Treasury Management and non-Treasury 
Investment Operations for quarter 3 in the financial year 2025/26, and reports on 
compliance with Prudential Indicators. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
Members are requested to:  

(i) Make any recommendations, as appropriate, to the Cabinet on the 
contents of this report in relation to the treasury management and non-
treasury investment operations carried out. 
  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report sets out the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury Investment 

 operation performance for Quarter 3 2025/26. This report is a statutory 
requirement under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management.  
 

1.1 Full Council approved the Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Non-
Treasury Investment Strategy for the financial year 2025/26 in February 2025. 
The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management 2021 (“the Code”) and is fully 
incorporated into the Council’s adopted strategy.   

 
2. PURPOSE 

 
2.1 This report sets out compliance with the strategy and performance against 

Prudential Indicators to the end of December 2025 within appendices (1-4): 
 
Appendix 1 

• The Treasury Management operations which sets out how the 
Council’s treasury service operated during the period to December 2025; 

• The Treasury Management Borrowing which sets out the Council’s 
borrowing during the period to December 2025, and; 

• The Treasury Management Inve
[...]
Asessment - Outcome Report - Cover Report.pdf
	6.1. SIAP External Quality Assessment Review - Final Report - Appendix A.pdf
	6.2. SIAP External Quality Assessment - Action Plan - Appendix B.pdf

	9 Quarterly Report of Treasury Prudential Indicators (Q3)
	9. FIN2607 - Treasury Management Q3 report.pdf
	9.1 Q3 2025-26 - TM report appendix 1.pdf
	9.2. Q3 2025-26 - Prudential Indicators appendix 2.pdf
	9.3. Q3 2025-26 - Counterparties appendix 3.pdf
	9.4. Q3 2025-26 - Market Commentary appendix 4.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


- 9 - 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th January, 2026 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.15 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Bill O'Donovan (Chair) 
Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr Sue Carter 

Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs C.P. Grattan, Sarah Spall, 
P.G. Taylor, Ivan Whitmee and Becky Williams. 
 
Cllrs Thomas Day and S.J. Masterson attended the meeting as Standing Deputies.  
 

13. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2025, and the Special meeting 
held on 11th December 2025, were agreed and signed as a correct record of the 
proceedings, subject to an amendment to the attendance of the meeting held on 
11th December 2025. 
 

14. DRAFT AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 
 
The Chair welcomed Simon Mathers, Director, from the Council’s external auditors, 
Ernst and Young (EY). 
 
The Committee received the Audit Results Report. The audit was designed to 
express an opinion on the 2024/25 financial statements and addressed current 
statutory and regulatory requirements. The report contained EY’s findings related to 
the areas of audit emphasis, their views on Rushmoor Borough Council’s accounting 
policies and judgements, and material internal control findings. 
 
The Committee noted that a disclaimed audit opinion had previously been issued on 
the 2020/21 to 2023/24 accounts as part of the national reset and recovery of local 
government audit. For 2024/25, assurance over the closing balance sheet and 
in-year transactions had improved, but sufficient evidence had not been obtained to 
provide reasonable assurance over all movements and balances. The lack of 
assurance over the 2023/24 opening balances, following the prior year disclaimer, 
also prevented full assurance over the 2024/25 figures and the comparative 
disclosures. Given the continued absence of adequate evidence and the requirement 
to conclude work by the statutory backstop date, EY advised that they were unable 
to confirm that the 2024/25 accounts were free from material and pervasive 



- 10 - 
 

misstatement. Therefore, the financial statements in 2024/25 would again have a 
disclaimed audit opinion. 
 
During discussion, Members raised questions regarding the valuation of investment 
properties and  the process the Council used to engage new external valuers. The 
Committee noted that a significant weakness in the Council’s Value for Money 
arrangements was concerning financial sustainability, which had been disaggregated 
into two separate risks. These were identified as the need to identify recovery 
revenue savings to balance future budgets and the necessity to deliver the asset 
disposal programme, considering the high level of external borrowing. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Draft Audit Results Report, be noted. 
 

15. DRAFT 2024/25 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Committee received the EY’s draft Auditor’s Annual Report, including the 
commentary on the Value for Money (VFM) arrangements for Rushmoor Borough 
Council. The report and commentary explained the work EY had undertaken during 
the year and highlighted any significant weaknesses identified along with 
recommendations for improvement. The commentary covered the findings for audit 
year 2024/25. As the financial statements audit was still in progress as at 30 
November 2025, the report had been issued as draft and would be finalised as part 
of issuing the 2024/25 audit report. 
 
The aim of the report was to bring together all of the auditor’s work over the year, 
including the Value for Money commentary and confirmation of the financial 
statement opinion. It also referenced any use by the auditor of their additional 
powers and duties under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. In doing so, 
the auditors comply with the requirements of the 2024 Code of Audit Practice (the 
Code) published in November 2024 and the supporting guidance of the National 
Audit Office (NAO) published within their Auditor Guidance Note 3 (AGN 03). The 
report provided an overview to the Council and the public, detailing current 
recommendations and a review of prior years’ actions, including the auditor’s 
assessment of whether they had been satisfactorily implemented. 
 
The Committee were advised that EY had identified two significant weaknesses in 
the Council’s arrangements that they intended to report, by exception, in the audit 
report. The recommendations were to:  
 
• Urgently identify recurrent savings to bridge the budget gap forecast by the 
Council’s updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS);  
 
• Improve delivery of the asset disposal programme, both in terms of the 
identification of asset sales and level of capital receipts achieved to reduce the 
ongoing cost pressures this created on the Council’s revenue budget; and  
 
• Continue to seek to replace short-term with long-term borrowing to reduce the 
Council’s exposure to interest rate risk and allow for more certainty in its medium-
term financial planning arrangements.                                                                       
 



- 11 - 
 

During discussion, Members raised questions regarding property valuations, asset 
disposals and how capital receipts could be monitored. 
 
ACTION: 

What  By Whom  When 

The capital receipts live 
document to be shared 
with all Members. 

Peter Vickers, Executive 
Head of Finance 

Before the March 
AGC meeting 

 
RESOLVED: That the draft Auditor’s Annual Report, be noted. 
 

16. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS/EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION - UPDATE 
 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2602, 
setting out the 2024/25 accounts which required approval in line with the statutory 
Local Government Audit backstop position, and included an update on prior years. 
 
The Committee were advised that, for the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts, the 
unaudited accounts were required to have been published by 30 June 2025, and the 
statutory audit backstop date was 27 February 2026. Due to prior years having been 
a disclaimed opinion, and therefore not having reasonable assurance for prior years’ 
balances brought forward, the external auditors therefore could only give limited 
assurance for 2024/25 rather than a clear audit opinion. Work to rebuild assurance 
was ongoing and an unqualified opinion was anticipated to be achieved for the 
2026/27 financial year accounts. 
 
The Committee noted that there were two amendments within the report: 
 

 Reference to regeneration of the Civic Quarter, Farnborough; and 

 Clarity over the date of the table showing the political make-up of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 

(i) approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 be delegated to the 
Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee and the S151 Officer; 

  
(ii) the signing of the Letter of Representation for 2024/25 be delegated to 

the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee and the S151 Officer; 
and 

 
(iii) the 2024/25 accounts be confirmed as having been prepared on a going 

concern basis. 
 

17. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT UPDATE 
 
The Chairman welcomed Neil Pitman, Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(SIAP), the Council’s internal auditors. 
 
The Committee received SIAP’s Report No. SIAP26/01, which set out the Internal 
Audit Progress Report, as at December 2025, which provided the Audit and 



- 12 - 
 

Governance Committee with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance 
work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan. The Report also 
provided an overview of key updates pertinent to the discharge of the Committee’s 
role, in relation to internal audit. 
 
During discussion, questions were raised regarding the agency staff audit and 
revised audit action dates. 
 
ACTION: 

What  By Whom  When 

Share actions for the Agency 
Staff audit with the Committee. 

Peter Vickers, 
Executive Head of 
Finance.  

Before the March 
2026 Committee 
meeting. 

Confirm with Statutory Officer 
Group, that changes to audit 
dates, once agreed by 
management, will require 
approval from the Committee. 

Peter Vickers, 
Executive Head of 
Finance 

At the next 
meeting of the 
Statutory Officer 
Group. 

 
RESOLVED:  That SIAP’s Report No. SIAP26/01, be noted. 
 

18. INTERNAL AUDIT - EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT - FINAL REPORT 
 
The Committee received SIAP’s Report No. SIAP26/02, which set out the External 
Quality Assessment – Outcome Report. As required by the Global Internal Audit 
Standards in UK Public Sector, the report presented the outcomes from the External 
Quality Assessment of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership against the new 
Standards. The external assessor report of the External Quality Assessment 
conducted on the Southern Internal Audit Partnership provided an independent 
oversight of conformance against the new Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK 
Public Sector as required under Standard 8.4 (External Quality Assessment). 
 
During discussion, Members sought clarification of SIAP’s role, regarding the 
Council’s journey towards Local Government Reorganisation. 
 
ACTION: 

What  By Whom  When 

Share SIAP’s Internal 
Audit Strategy with the 
Committee. 

Neil Pitman, Head of 
Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership (SIAP).  

Before the March 
2026 Committee 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That SIAP’s Report No. SIAP26/02, be noted. 
 

19. ANNUAL CAPITAL STRATEGY 2026/27 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2605, 
which set out the proposed Capital Strategy for the year 2026/27 to 2028/29, 
including the Prudential indicators for capital finance for 2026/27. The Report gave a 
high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 
management activity contributed to the provision of local public services, along with 



- 13 - 
 

an overview of how associated risk was managed and the implications for future 
financial sustainability. The Strategy had been written in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) “Prudential Code”, 
the “Treasury Management Code of Practice” 2021, and the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) guidance on Local Government 
Investment. 
 
The Committee were advised that decisions made during the year on capital and 
treasury management would have financial consequences for the Authority for many 
years into the future. They were therefore subject to both a national regulatory 
framework and to local policy framework, which were summarised in the Report.   
 
During discussion, Members requested further information concerning the Council 
borrowing at lower interest rates, the authorised limit and the impact of delays to 
capital receipts.   
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Capital Strategy for 
2026/27 to 2028/29, including the Prudential indicators for capital finance for 
2026/27, as set out in the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2605, be 
approved. 
 

20. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY 2026/27 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2606, 
which set out the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and Non-Treasury 
Investment Strategy for the year 2025-26, including the borrowing and investment 
strategies and treasury management indicators for capital finance for 2025-26 and 
the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement.   
 
Treasury Risk Management at the Council was conducted within the framework of 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA Code), which required 
approval of a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year. 
The Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2606, fulfilled the Council’s legal 
obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 
The CIPFA Code also required the Authority to have a separate Non-Treasury 
Investment Strategy (as set out in Appendix 2 to the report) which had to be 
approved before April 2026.  Local authorities were also required, by regulation, to 
have regard to the provisions of the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (Prudential Code) 2021. 
 
Members sought clarification on Farnborough International loan repayments and the 
accuracy of property valuations by external valuers. 
 
The Committee  
 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that: 
 



- 14 - 
 

(a) the Treasury Management Strategy 2026-27 and the Annual Borrowing 
Strategy 2026-27 (as set out in Appendix 1 of the Executive Head of 
Finance Report No. FIN2606) be approved; 

 
(b) the Annual Non-Treasury Investment Strategy 2026-27 (set out in 

Appendix 2) be approved; and 
 

(c) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement (set out in Appendix 
3) be approved. 

 
21. QUARTERLY REPORT OF TREASURY PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS (Q3) 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2607, 
which set out the activities of the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury 
Investment Operations for Quarter 3 in the financial year 2025/26 and reported on 
compliance with Prudential Indicators, as required by the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management. Full Council approved the Annual Treasury Management 
Strategy and Non-Treasury Investment Strategy for the financial year 2025/26 in 
February 2025. The Council’s treasury management activity was underpinned by 
CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2021 (“the Code”) and was fully 
incorporated into the Council’s adopted strategy. 
 
The Committee noted that, during Quarter 3, it had exceeded its Treasury 
Management limits for investment in counterparties. Due to high cash balances and 
money market funds being fully invested, the Section 151 Officer authorised a 
temporary investment of £10m with another local authority, above the usual £6m 
limit. This was considered low risk as local authorities had access to Public Works 
Loan Board (PWLB) borrowing. The funds were due to be repaid on 30th January. 
Members were informed that borrowing maturity continued to shift towards 
longer-term arrangements to provide cost certainty, with 6% of the portfolio maturing 
within 12 months, supporting interest rate stability in line with the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) assumption. 
 
When discussing the item, Members sought clarification pertaining to the Council’s 
investment in South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority Police Fund, which had 
exceeded the £6m local authority’s limit. The Committee were assured that the limit 
was exceeded on this occasion, as the Council held too much cash at that time and 
the borrowing was taken at a low interest rate. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 

(i) appreciation be given to the Finance Team for the work completed and the 
progress made; and 

 
(ii) the contents of the report, in relation to the treasury management and non-

treasury investment operations carried out, be approved. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.34 pm. 
 
 



- 15 - 
 

  
CLLR BILL O'DONOVAN (CHAIR) 

 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


